

JAN - 5 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.
Appellees.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.
Appellants,

v.

WENDY DAVIS, ET AL.
Appellees.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES WENDY DAVIS, LEAGUE OF
UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, ET AL.**

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR.
LULAC NATIONAL GENERAL
COUNSEL
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 225-3300
lrvlaw@sbcglobal.net
Counsel for Appellee LULAC

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com
Counsel for Davis Appellees

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

DAVID RICHARDS
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ &
SKEITH LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1200
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 476-0005

Counsel for Davis Appellees

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville St., #405
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 628-4673

Counsel for Davis Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. The Enactment of the Senate Plan..... 4

 II. The D.C. Preclearance Litigation 7

 III. The Texas Litigation 12

 IV. The Interim Senate Order..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The District Court Acted Correctly in
 Drawing Its Own Map Based on
 Multiple Sources of Guidance, Including
 the Enacted Map..... 20

 A. Appellants Mischaracterize the
 Issues By Acting as if the Court Was
 Adjudicating a Challenge to the
 Enacted Map..... 20

 B. Because the Enacted Maps Were Not
 Legally in Effect, the District Court
 Was Correct That it Was Not
 Required to Accord Them Deference. 23

C.	Although Deference Was Not Legally Mandated, the District Court Did Give Due Consideration to What the Legislature Had Passed.	29
II.	As Both a Legal and a Practical Matter, the State’s Enacted Plans May Not Be Used for the 2012 Elections Unless and Until They Are Precleared.	36
A.	The State’s Request to Be Allowed to Use the Enacted Maps Gets All the Practical Considerations Wrong.	37
B.	Under No Circumstances Should the Court Mandate Use of Plans Subject to Substantial Legal and Constitutional Challenges.	39
C.	To the Extent Any Remand Is Necessary, the Court Should Not Adopt the State’s Invitation to Reject Protection of Coalition Districts Under the Voting Rights Act.	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	Supplemental Appendix.....	S.A. 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , Civ. A. No. 6:01CV158, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25740 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009).....	43
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	8-9, 23, 24
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	22, 28
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	22
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975).....	22
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	21, 23
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	10, 34
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	28
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	26
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981) ...	22, 26
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	24, 25

<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	8
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Communications</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985).....	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	25
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Warren County</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977).....	22
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	25
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	40
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	22, 40
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	24
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. § 51.18(d).....	27
